Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--------------------------|
| Kaba High Security Locks Corporation | | 06/29/2005 | CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KABA ILCO CORP. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 400 JEFFREYS ROAD |
| City: | ROCKY MOUNT |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27804 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 76295225 | L10 |
| Serial Number: | 74141263 | PEAKS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900121713

Fax Number: (860)527-5029

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8605279211

Email: alixyaleristas@gmail.com Correspondent Name: NANCY KENNEDY

Address Line 1: 750 MAIN ST

Address Line 2: ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: KABA/T32/06/US NAME OF SUBMITTER: NANCY KENNEDY

Signature: /NANCY KENNEDY/

REEL: 003895 FRAME: 0632

TRADEMARK

| Date: | 12/01/2008 |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 | |
| source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif | |
| source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif | |
| source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003895 FRAME: 0633

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KABA HIGH SECURITY LOCKS CORPORATION ("KHSL"), a Connecticut corporation ("Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of those certain trademarks and applications set forth on **Exhibit A** hereto (referred to as the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, KABA ILCO CORP., a North Carolina company with offices at 400 Jeffreys Road, Rocky Mount, North Carolina 27804 ("Assignee") desires to acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under the said Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the Trademarks, all of which are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Trademarks are or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, and all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Trademarks, all for Assignee's own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks and Trademarks, or an equivalent officer in any jurisdiction in which a Trademark may have issued, to issue any and all Certificates of Registration on said inventions to Assignor as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that, except as otherwise explicitly agreed and acknowledged in writing between the parties, Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

KABA HIGH SECURITY LOCKS CORPORATION

By:

Frank Belflower

Title:

President

Date:

June 29, 2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003895 FRAME: 0634

EXHIBIT A

All Intellectual Property, including without limitation all trademarks, patents and copyrights, and applications and/or parts thereof, derivatives, continuations-in- part, divisionals, renewals and any other intellectual property, in addition to the following:

TRADEMARKS

| <u>Title</u> | Application No. | Registration No. | Country |
|--------------|-----------------|------------------|----------------|
| L10 | 76295225 | 2573560 | USA |
| Peaks | 74141263 | 1735601 | USA |

PATENTS

| <u>Title</u> | Application No. | Registration No. | Country |
|---|-----------------|------------------|----------------|
| Core for a Cylinder Lock | 29/089568 | D422882 | USA |
| Key for Interchangeable Core Lock | 07/639883 | 5076081 | USA |
| Interchangeable Core Lock | P1285/94 | 1285/94 | Singapore |
| Cylinder Lock with Programmable Keyway | 10/616591 | 7028517 | USA |
| Dual Control Mode Lock | 08/152220 | 5423198 | USA |
| Dual Control Mode Lock System | 08/483277 | 5771722 | USA |
| Hybrid Plug Lock | 08/479759 | 5630332 | USA |
| Interchangeable Core Lock | 2043735 | 2043735 | Canada |
| Interchangeable Core Lock | PI 9100984 | MY-107876-A | Malaysia |
| Interchangeable Core Lock | 9100101 | 177631 | Mexico |
| Interchangeable Core Lock | 9114726.4 | 2247277B | Great Britain |
| Interchangeable Core Lock | 549409 | 5010753 | USA |
| Key Unlocking and Retaining Method and Apparatus | P1318/94 | 1318/94 | Singapore |
| Key Unlocking and Retaining Method and Apparatus | 77313/91 | 646256 | Australia |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003895 FRAME: 0635

2

| Key Unlocking and Retaining Method and Apparatus | 9112444.6 | 2244756 | Great Britain |
|---|--------------|----------|---------------|
| Key Unlocking and Retaining Method and Apparatus | PI 9100919 | 108064-A | Malaysia |
| Key Unlocking and Retaining Method and Apparatus | 2043080 | 2043080 | Canada |
| Key Unlocking and Retaining Method and Apparatus | 07/535334 | 5016455 | USA |
| BARRICADER | 5359135 | 3844592 | USA |
| Key Unlocking and Retaining Method and Apparatus | 26141 | ~ | Mexico |
| Key Unlocking and Retaining Method and Apparatus | 013448 | ~ | Thailand |
| Key-In-Knob Cylinder Replacement System | USSN 570.220 | 142/85 | Korea |
| Key-In-Knob Cylinder Replacement System | USSN 570.220 | 539493 | Spain |
| Key-In-Knob Cylinder Replacement System | 37604/85 | 571812 | Australia |
| LOCK | 82/0763 | 82/0763 | South Africa |

RECORDED: 12/01/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003895 FRAME: 0636